
No. 03-1589

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

State of New York
v.
Jude Tanella

Brief Amici Curiae
of
Americans For Effective Law Enforcement, Inc., and
the International Association of Chiefs of Police, Inc.,
In Support of the Appellee,
For Affirmance of the Judgment Below.

TABLE OF CONTENTS*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii-v

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT

I. EFFECTIVE LAW ENFORCEMENT REQUIRES THE COMBINED RESOURCES OF ALL LEVELS OF GOVERNMENT—FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL—AND CANNOT BE UNDERMINED BY RULES WHICH UNDULY RESTRICT THE UNIQUE CAPABILITIES OF THE UNITED STATES 6

II. FEDERAL AGENTS ACTING WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THEIR EMPLOYMENT ARE IMMUNE FROM STATE CRIMINAL PROSECUTIONS FOR ANY ACTION TAKEN THAT THEY REASONABLY BELIEVE IS NECESSARY AND PROPER TO THE PERFORMANCE OF THEIR DUTY 9

III. DEA SPECIAL AGENT TANELLA’S ACTIONS WERE A REASONABLE RESPONSE TO THE CIRCUMSTANCES HE FACED 19

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 26

*This brief is filed pursuant to Rule 29, Fed. R. App. P. Consent to file has been granted by Counsel for the parties and the letters of consent have been filed with the Clerk of this Court. This brief was authored for the *Amici* by Wayne W. Schmidt,

Counsel of Record, with the supervised assistance of James P. Manak, an Active Member of the Illinois Bar and Retired Member of the New York Bar, Gene Voegtlin, an Active Member of the Virginia Bar, and Jeffrey Higginbotham, an Inactive Member of the Utah Bar (acting as a Legal Assistant to the Counsel of Record). No other persons authored this brief. Mr. Schmidt is an Active Member of the Illinois and New York Bars and was admitted to practice before this Court on July 21, 1975. Americans for Effective Law Enforcement, Inc. and the International Association of Chiefs of Police, Inc. have or will compensate counsel and pay the administrative costs for the preparation and submission of this brief, without financial support, directly or indirectly, from any other source.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	16
<i>Clifton v. Cox</i> , 549 F.2d 722 (9th Cir. 1977)	13
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	16
<i>In re McShane</i> , 235 F.Supp. 262 (N.D.Miss. 1964)	13
<i>In re Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Locurto v. Safir</i> , 264 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	16
<i>New York v. Tanella</i> , 239 F.Supp.2d 291 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	4
<i>New York v. Tanella</i> , 281 F.Supp.2d 606 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	18
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1879)	11
<i>Whitehead v. Senkowski</i> , 943 F.2d 230 (2nd Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>

Constitution & Statute

U.S. Const. Article I, Sec. 8, Clause 18 15

U.S. Const. Article VI *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1983 16

Report/News Release/Periodicals

FBI 2002 Uniform Crime Report 6

Department of Justice News Release, 12-11-03. Viewable at:
<http://www.fbi.gov/dojpressrel/pressrel03/projectsafe121803.htm> 7

DEA Fiscal Year 2003 Staffing. Viewable at:
<http://www.usdoj.gov/dea/agency/staffing.htm> 8

DEA Field Capability. Viewable at:
<http://www.usdoj.gov/dea/agency/domestic.htm#caribbean> 8

“What Kind of Immunity? Federal Officers, State Criminal Law and the
Supremacy Clause,” 112 *Yale Law Journal* 2195 (2003). 12

“What You Need To Tell the Prosecutor in Your Next Use-of-Force Case,”
Weeg, Joe, Assistant County Attorney, Polk County, Des Moines,
Iowa, *The Police Marksman*, May/June 2002 [Vol. 27, No. 3] at p. 46,
col. 2; ISSN 0164-8365. Viewable at:
www.ultimateperformancetraining.com/articles/tellyourprosecutor.pdf 20, 21

“Why Is the Suspect Shot in the Back?,” Lewinski, Prof. William, Ph.D.,
The Police Marksman, Nov./Dec. 2000 [Vol. 25, No. 6] at p. 26, col.
2; ISSN 0164-8365. Viewable at:
www.ultimateperformancetraining.com/articles/shotinback.pdf 21, 22

“Is Your Shooting Clean?” Lewinski, Prof. William, Ph.D., and Grossi, Dave,
The Police Marksman, Sep./Oct. 1999 [Vol. 24, No. 5] at p. 24, col. 1;
ISSN 0164-8365. Viewable at:
www.ultimateperformancetraining.com/articles/isyourshootingclean.pdf . . . 22

“The Biomechanics of Lethal Encounters,” Lewinski, Prof. William, Ph.D.
The Police Marksman, Nov./Dec. 2002 [Vol. 27, No. 6] at p. 19, col. 2,
item 16; ISSN 0164-8365. Viewable at:
www.ultimateperformancetraining.com/articles/biomechanics.pdf 23
